
Randall (4-2) -vs- Southwestern Okla. (7-2)
2/10/2026 at Weatherford, Okla. (Athletic Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Randall 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 7 3
Southwestern Okla. 2 0 2 1 13 6 X 24 20 1

Randall 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Y. Gaston cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    T. Castro cf 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
J. Millsap dh 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    D. Williams ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
J. Carrell 2b 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
    D. Neece 2b 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
J. Cappadona 1b 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
    K. Allen ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Young 1b 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
G. Mullins rf 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    D. Epps rf 1 0 0 1 1 1 0
P. Wilson c 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    C. Creek c 1 0 0 0 1 0 3
C. Keeker 3b 2 0 1 0 0 0 1
    D. Yardley 3b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
B. McMurtrey ss 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
    J. Sagredo ss 1 0 0 0 0 1 2
K. Jimenez lf 2 1 1 1 0 0 1
    A. Bustamant lf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
J. Shipley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    L. Riggs p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    T. Larsh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    C. Wiebusch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jac. Herndon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Kadavy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    M. Baker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 3 7 2 4 11 8

SB: J. Millsap (1); K. Jimenez (1)
HBP: K. Allen (1)
E: C. Keeker (1); D. Yardley (1); B. McMurtrey (1)

Southwestern Okla. 24

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
J. Spoto cf 4 1 3 2 0 0 0
    T. Chaddrick cf 1 2 0 0 1 0 3
L. Meyer 3b 4 2 2 2 0 0 1
    C. Hunter 3b 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
K. Wakui rf 2 2 2 2 1 0 0
    C. Whittingt rf 2 2 2 1 0 0 0
Z. Makarewic lf 3 1 3 2 1 0 0
    C. Clark lf 0 2 0 1 2 0 0
R. Wortman dh 4 1 1 2 0 0 3
    E. Diaz ph 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
N. McCrossin 1b 4 3 3 3 2 0 0
K. Fisher 2b 3 2 1 1 1 0 1
    K. Frizzell 2b 1 0 0 0 1 0 2
E. Long ss 3 2 0 1 2 0 3
E. Foufoulas c 4 3 2 3 1 0 0
G. Folmar p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Shelite p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    R. Dugas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    G. Coiner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    T. Causey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    R. Wilson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 24 20 21 12 0 13

2B: J. Spoto (1); K. Wakui (1); Z. Makarewic (1); N. McCrossin (1)
SH: J. Spoto (1); L. Meyer (1); E. Long (1)
SF: K. Wakui (1)
SB: J. Spoto (2); T. Chaddrick (1); K. Wakui (1); K. Fisher (1); E.
Long (1); E. Foufoulas (2)
HBP: R. Wortman (1); E. Foufoulas (1)
E: K. Fisher (1)

Randall IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
J. Shipley (L, 1-1) 2.0 4 2 2 3 0 1 0 1 0 9 14 2 4 44
L. Riggs 2.2 7 9 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 14 19 3 5 54
T. Larsh 0.0 1 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 11
C. Wiebusch 0.0 4 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 17
Jac. Herndon 0.2 3 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 8 0 2 32
A. Kadavy 0.1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 12
M. Baker 0.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 1 0 13
Totals 20 24 6 12 0 2 0 2 0 37 55 6 12 183

Southwestern Okla. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
G. Folmar 3.0 2 1 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 12 12 2 3 46
K. Shelite 1.0 4 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 0 18
R. Dugas (W, 1-0) 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 14
G. Coiner 1.0 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 0 19
T. Causey 0.2 1 1 1 3 2 0 0 0 0 3 6 0 0 31
R. Wilson 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2
Totals 7 3 2 4 11 0 0 1 0 28 33 5 4 130



Win: R. Dugas (1-0)
Loss: J. Shipley (1-1)
HBP: J. Shipley, M. Baker, G. Coiner
PB: None
 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 2:42   Attendance: 42   
Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Randall - Top of 1st RAN SWO
Y. Gaston struck out looking. 0 0
J. Millsap struck out swinging. 0 0
J. Carrell struck out looking. 0 0

Southwestern Okla. - Bottom of 1st RAN SWO
J. Spoto singled to center field. 0 0
L. Meyer grounded out to p, SAC, bunt; J. Spoto advanced to second. 0 0
J. Spoto stole third. 0 0
K. Wakui doubled down the rf line, RBI; J. Spoto scored. 0 1
K. Wakui advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 1
Z. Makarewic singled to shortstop, RBI; K. Wakui scored. 0 2
R. Wortman hit by pitch; Z. Makarewic advanced to second. 0 2
N. McCrossin walked; R. Wortman advanced to second; Z. Makarewic advanced to third. 0 2
K. Fisher fouled out to c. 0 2
E. Long reached on a fielder's choice; N. McCrossin out at second ss to 2b. 0 2

Randall - Top of 2nd RAN SWO
J. Cappadona flied out to lf. 0 2
G. Mullins struck out swinging. 0 2
P. Wilson singled to left field. 0 2
C. Keeker reached on a fielder's choice; P. Wilson out at second ss unassisted. 0 2

Southwestern Okla. - Bottom of 2nd RAN SWO
E. Foufoulas lined out to ss. 0 2
J. Spoto doubled to pitcher. 0 2
L. Meyer grounded out to ss; J. Spoto advanced to third. 0 2
K. Wakui walked. 0 2
K. Wakui stole second. 0 2
Z. Makarewic walked. 0 2
R. Wortman grounded out to 1b unassisted. 0 2

Randall - Top of 3rd RAN SWO
B. McMurtrey reached first on a fielding error by 2b. 0 2
K. Jimenez reached on a fielder's choice; B. McMurtrey out at second 2b to ss. 0 2
Y. Gaston flied out to rf. 0 2
J. Millsap singled to right field; K. Jimenez advanced to third. 0 2
J. Millsap stole second; K. Jimenez stole home, unearned. 1 2
J. Carrell grounded out to ss. 1 2

Southwestern Okla. - Bottom of 3rd RAN SWO
L. Riggs to p for J. Shipley. 1 2
N. McCrossin doubled, ground-rule. 1 2
K. Fisher walked. 1 2
E. Long grounded out to p, SAC, bunt; K. Fisher advanced to second; N. McCrossin advanced to third. 1 2
E. Foufoulas singled to center field, 2 RBI; K. Fisher scored; N. McCrossin scored. 1 4
J. Spoto flied out to cf. 1 4
E. Foufoulas stole second. 1 4
L. Meyer grounded out to p. 1 4

Randall - Top of 4th RAN SWO



K. Shelite to p for G. Folmar. 1 4
J. Cappadona singled to left center. 1 4
G. Mullins struck out looking. 1 4
P. Wilson flied out to rf. 1 4
C. Keeker singled to right field; J. Cappadona advanced to second. 1 4
B. McMurtrey singled to left field; C. Keeker advanced to second; J. Cappadona advanced to third. 1 4
K. Jimenez singled to right field, RBI; B. McMurtrey advanced to second; C. Keeker advanced to third, out at
home rf to c; J. Cappadona scored. 2 4

Runs: 1   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 12   Hits: 9   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

Southwestern Okla. - Bottom of 4th RAN SWO
K. Wakui singled to right field. 2 4
Z. Makarewic singled to center field; K. Wakui advanced to second. 2 4
R. Wortman out at first 1b to 2b; Z. Makarewic advanced to second; K. Wakui advanced to third. 2 4
N. McCrossin grounded out to ss, RBI; K. Wakui scored. 2 5
K. Fisher flied out to lf. 2 5

Randall - Top of 5th RAN SWO
R. Dugas to p for K. Shelite. 2 5
Y. Gaston grounded out to p, bunt. 2 5
J. Millsap lined out to 1b. 2 5
J. Carrell struck out swinging. 2 5

Southwestern Okla. - Bottom of 5th RAN SWO
E. Long reached first on a fielding error by 3b. 2 5
E. Foufoulas singled to third base; E. Long advanced to second. 2 5
J. Spoto out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt; E. Foufoulas advanced to second; E. Long advanced to third. 2 5
L. Meyer singled, advanced to second on the throw, RBI; E. Foufoulas advanced to third; E. Long scored,
unearned. 2 6
K. Wakui flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; L. Meyer advanced to third; E. Foufoulas scored, unearned. 2 7
Z. Makarewic doubled to left center, RBI; L. Meyer scored, unearned. 2 8
R. Wortman reached first on a dropped fly by ss; Z. Makarewic scored, unearned. 2 9
N. McCrossin walked; R. Wortman advanced to second. 2 9
T. Larsh to p for L. Riggs. 2 9
K. Fisher singled through the right side, RBI; N. McCrossin advanced to third; R. Wortman scored,
unearned. 2 10
K. Fisher stole second. 2 10
E. Long walked; K. Fisher advanced to third on a wild pitch; N. McCrossin scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 2 11
E. Long stole second. 2 11
E. Foufoulas walked. 2 11
C. Wiebusch to p for T. Larsh. 2 11
J. Spoto singled to right field, 2 RBI; E. Foufoulas advanced to third; E. Long scored, unearned; K. Fisher
scored, unearned. 2 13
J. Spoto stole second; E. Foufoulas stole home, unearned. 2 14
C. Creek to c for P. Wilson. 2 14
T. Chaddrick pinch ran for J. Spoto. 2 14
T. Chaddrick stole third. 2 14
L. Meyer singled to left field, RBI; T. Chaddrick scored, unearned. 2 15
C. Whittingt pinch hit for K. Wakui. 2 15
C. Whittingt singled to left field; L. Meyer advanced to second. 2 15
C. Clark pinch hit for Z. Makarewic. 2 15
C. Clark walked; C. Whittingt advanced to second; L. Meyer advanced to third. 2 15
R. Wortman singled to center field, 2 RBI; C. Clark advanced to third; C. Whittingt scored, unearned; L.
Meyer scored, unearned. 2 17
Jac. Herndon to p for C. Wiebusch. 2 17
N. McCrossin singled through the right side, RBI; R. Wortman advanced to second; C. Clark scored,
unearned. 2 18
K. Frizzell pinch hit for K. Fisher. 2 18
K. Frizzell grounded out to ss. 2 18



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

Randall - Top of 6th RAN SWO
T. Chaddrick to cf. 2 18
C. Hunter to 3b for L. Meyer. 2 18
C. Whittingt to rf. 2 18
C. Clark to lf. 2 18
K. Frizzell to 2b. 2 18
G. Coiner to p for R. Dugas. 2 18
K. Allen pinch hit for J. Cappadona. 2 18
K. Allen hit by pitch. 2 18
D. Epps pinch hit for G. Mullins. 2 18
K. Young pinch ran for K. Allen. 2 18
D. Epps struck out swinging. 2 18
C. Creek walked; K. Young advanced to second. 2 18
D. Yardley pinch hit for C. Keeker. 2 18
D. Yardley struck out looking. 2 18
J. Sagredo pinch hit for B. McMurtrey. 2 18
J. Sagredo struck out looking. 2 18

Southwestern Okla. - Bottom of 6th RAN SWO
T. Castro to cf for Y. Gaston. 2 18
D. Neece to 2b for J. Carrell. 2 18
K. Young to 1b. 2 18
D. Epps to rf. 2 18
D. Yardley to 3b. 2 18
J. Sagredo to ss. 2 18
A. Bustamant to lf for K. Jimenez. 2 18
E. Long grounded out to ss. 2 18
E. Foufoulas reached first on a fielding error by 3b. 2 18
T. Chaddrick walked; E. Foufoulas advanced to second. 2 18
C. Hunter singled to right field; T. Chaddrick advanced to second; E. Foufoulas advanced to third. 2 18
C. Whittingt singled to center field, RBI; C. Hunter advanced to second; T. Chaddrick advanced to third; E.
Foufoulas scored. 2 19
C. Clark walked, RBI; C. Whittingt advanced to second; C. Hunter advanced to third; T. Chaddrick scored,
unearned. 2 20
E. Diaz pinch hit for R. Wortman. 2 20
A. Kadavy to p for Jac. Herndon. 2 20
E. Diaz grounded out to ss, RBI; C. Clark advanced to second; C. Whittingt advanced to third; C. Hunter
scored, unearned. 2 21
N. McCrossin singled through the right side, RBI; C. Clark advanced to third; C. Whittingt scored, unearned. 2 22
K. Frizzell walked; N. McCrossin advanced to second. 2 22
M. Baker to p for A. Kadavy. 2 22
E. Long walked, RBI; K. Frizzell advanced to second; N. McCrossin advanced to third; C. Clark scored,
unearned. 2 23
E. Foufoulas hit by pitch, RBI; E. Long advanced to second; K. Frizzell advanced to third; N. McCrossin
scored, unearned. 2 24
T. Chaddrick popped up to ss. 2 24

Randall - Top of 7th RAN SWO
T. Causey to p for G. Coiner. 2 24
A. Bustamant struck out looking. 2 24
T. Castro walked. 2 24
D. Williams pinch hit for J. Millsap. 2 24
D. Williams struck out swinging. 2 24
D. Neece singled to right field; T. Castro advanced to second. 2 24
K. Young walked; D. Neece advanced to second; T. Castro advanced to third. 2 24
D. Epps walked, RBI; K. Young advanced to second; D. Neece advanced to third; T. Castro scored. 3 24
R. Wilson to p for T. Causey. 3 24
C. Creek flied out to cf. 3 24



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southwestern Okla. - Bottom of 7th RAN SWO


